## # 176

## RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL

City of Sherwood, Oregon

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation has been requested by Washington County to perform preliminary engineering and develop FASC road improvement project on Sherwood Boulevard from Pacific Highway West to Third Street in City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, the state has developed said project in close cooperation with the City of Sherwood and particularly as to the location of the storm sewer outlet being located at the westerly edge of the Woodrow W. Hite, recorded Vol. 974-P803 property west of project centerline Sta 28+25,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City of Sherwood agrees to hold harmless and to indemnify the state of Oregon, its Department of Transportation, its agents and employees, from and against all damages, claims, demands, suits or other actions whatsoever resulting from or because of any damage to property downstream westerly or beyond the outlet end of storm sewer pipe on Woodrow W. Hite property.

PASED this 8 day of March, 1978, by Unanimous vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood.

Pally Blankenbaker
CITY RYCORDER

APPROVED by the Mayor this \( \) day of \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \), 1978.

MAYOR O Harper